

210 N. Park Ave.

Winter Park, FL

P.O. Drawer 200

32789

DEPOSIT

D188 *

DATE AUG 1 6 1999

991111-TX

Winter Park, FL Tallahassee, FL 32399-0870 32790-0200 Tel: 407-740-8575 Fax: 407-740-0613

tmi@tminc.com

Dear Ms. Bayo:

August 13, 1999

Blanca Bayo, Director

2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.

Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission

Overnight

RE:

Enclosed for filing are the original and six (6) copies of the above referenced application of Interactive Services Network, Inc. d/b/a ISN Communications to provide Alternative Local Exchange Carrier Service in Florida. Also enclosed is a check for the filing fee in the amount of \$250.00.

Initial Alternative Local Exchange Carrier Application of

Interactive Services Network, Inc. d/b/a ISN Communications

Questions pertaining to this application or tariff should be directed to my attention at (407) 740-8575.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by returning, file-stamped, the extra copy of this cover letter in the self-addressed, stamped envelope enclosed for this purpose.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Nonique Dynnes

Monique Byrnes Consultant to Interactive Services Network, Inc. d/b/a ISN Communications

HOOMBSP cc: WJ. Lieberman, ISN IZ: LWY 9 Fileny 6 SN - FL ALEC NOISCULUTE tms: fil9900 onsi Kaz JE OEINED

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 09685 AUG 168 FUSC RECENDS/RUPORTING

26

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DIVISION OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS BUREAU OF CERTIFICATION AND SERVICE EVALUATION

APPLICATION FORM

for

AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE ALTERNATIVE LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE WITHIN THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Instructions

- This form is used for an original application for a certificate and for approval of the assignment or transfer of an existing certificate. In case of an assignment or transfer, the information provided shall be for the purchaser, assignee or transferee. (See appendix A.)
- Print or type all responses to each item requested in the application and appendices. If an item is not applicable, please explain why.
- Use a separate sheet f or each answer which will not fit the allotted space.
- Once completed, submit the original and six (6) copies of this form along with a nonrefundable application fee of **\$250.00** to:

Florida Public Service Commission Division of Records and Reporting 2450 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 (850) 413-6770

If you have and questions about completing the form, contact:

Florida Public Service Commission Division of Telecommunications Bureau of Certification and Service Evaluation 2450 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 (850) 413-6600

FORM PSC/CMU 8 (11/95) Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25-24.815, 25-24.810, and 25-24.815 DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 09685 AUG 168 FRSC-RECORDS/REPORTING



- 1. This is an application for $\sqrt{}$ (check one):
 - Original certificate (new company)
 - Approval of transfer of existing certificate: Example, a non-certificated company purchases an existing company and desires to retain the original certificate authority.
 - Approval of transfer of control: <u>Example</u>, a company purchases 51% of a certificated company. The Commission must approve the new controlling entity.
- 2. Name of company:

Interactive Services Network, Inc.

3. Name under which the applicant will do business (fictitious name, etc.):

ISN Communications

4. Official mailing address (including street name & number, post office box, city, state, zip code):

Name:	Interactive Services Network, Inc.
Street:	4770 Biscayne Boulevard
P.O. Box:	Suite 880
City:	Miami
State:	Florida
Zip Code:	33137

5. Florida address (including street name & number, post office box, city, state, zip code):

Name:	Interactive Services Network, Inc.
Street:	4770 Biscayne Boulevard
P.O. Box:	Suite 880
City:	Miami
State:	Florida
Zip Code:	33137

FORM PSC/CMU 8 (11/95) Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25-24.815, 25-24.810, and 25-24.815

- Structure of organization: 6.
 - Individual
 - Foreign Corporation
 - General Partnership
 - Other, Please explain :

Corporation

- Foreign Partnership
- Limited Partnership
- If individual, provide: 7.

Name:	
Title:	
Address:	
City, State, Zip:	
Telephone No.:	Fax No.:
Internet E-Mail Address:	
Internet Website Address:	

- If incorporated in Florida, provide proof of authority to operate in Florida: 8.
 - (A) The Florida Secretary of State corporate registration number:

P95000077517

- If foreign corporation, provide proof of authority to operate in Florida: 9.
 - (A) The Florida Secretary of State corporate registration number:
- 10. If using fictitious name-d/b/a, provide proof of compliance with fictitious name statute (Chapter 865.09, FS) to operate in Florida:
 - (A) The Florida Secretary of State fictitious name registration number:

G96317000007

- 11. If a limited liability partnership, provide proof of registration to operate in Florida:
 - (A) The Florida Secretary of State registration Number:

FORM PSC/CMU 8 (11/95) Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25-24.815, 25-24.810, and 25-24.815

3

12. If a partnership, provide name, title and address of all partners and a copy of the partnership agreement.

Name: Title: Address: City, State, Zip: Telephone No.: Internet E-Mail Address: Internet Website Address:

Fax No.:

- 13. If a foreign limited partnership, provide proof of compliance with the foreign limited partnership statute (Chapter 620.169, FS), if applicable.
 - (A) The Florida registration number:
- 14. Provide F.E.I. Number (if applicable): 65-0617220
- 15. Indicate if any of the officers, directors, or any of the ten largest stockholders have previously been:
 - (A) adjudged bankrupt, mentally incompetent, or found guilty of any felony or of any crime, or whether such actions may result from pending proceedings. <u>Provide</u> <u>explanation</u>.

None of the company's officers, directors or any of the ten largest stockholders have previously been adjudged bankrupt, mentally incompetent or found guilty of any felony or of any crime.

(B) an officer, director, partner or stockholder in any other Florida certificated telephone company, if yes, give name of company and relationship. If no longer associated with company, give reason why not.

Jonathan Lieberman is President of Networld Communications, Inc., a Florida certificated telephone company which recently had its certificate rescinded due to failure to pay regulatory assessment fees. Jonathan Lieberman currently is also President of Interactive Services Network, d/b/a ISN Communications, the Applicant, which has been operating in Florida as a certificated long distance reseller.

16. Who will serve as liaison to the Commission with regard to the following?

(A) The application:

Name:Monique ByrnesTitle:Consultant to ISN CommunicationsAddress:210 N. Park AvenueCity, State, Zip:Winter Park, FL 32789Telephone No.:407-740-8575Fax No.:Internet E-Mail Address:mbyrnes@tminc.comInternet Website Address:www.tminc.com

(B) Official point of contact for the ongoing operations of the company:

Name:Jonathan LiebermanTitle:PresidentAddress:4770 Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 880City, State, Zip:Miami, FloridaTelephone No.:305-573-5300Fax No.:305-573-5199Internet E-Mail Address:jlieberman@onisn.netInternet Website Address:

(C) Complaints/Inquiries from customers:

Name:Jonathan LiebermanTitle:PresidentAddress:4770 Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 880City, State, Zip:Miami, FloridaTelephone No.:305-573-5300Fax No.:305-573-5199Internet E-Mail Address:jlieberman@onisn.netInternet Website Address:

- 17. List the states in which the applicant:
 - (A) has operated as an alternative local exchange company

None

(B) has applications pending to be certificated as an alternative local exchange company.

None

(C) is certificated to operate as an alternative local exchange company.

New York

(D) has been denied authority to operate as an alternative local exchange company and the circumstances involved.

None

(E) has had regulatory penalties imposed for violations of telecommunications statutes and the circumstances involved.

None

(F) has been involved in civil court proceedings with an interexchange carrier, local exchange company or other telecommunications entity, and the circumstances involved.

None

- 18. Submit the following:
 - (A) Financial capability.

The application **should contain** the applicant's audited financial statements for the most recent 3 years. If the applicant does not have audited financial statements, it shall so be stated.

The unaudited financial statements should be signed by the applicant's chief executive officer and chief financial officer <u>affirming that the financial statements are</u> true and correct and should include:

- 1. The balance sheet:
- 2. Income statement: and
- 3. Statement of retained earnings.
- **NOTE:** This documentation may include, but is not limited to, financial statements, a projected profit and loss statement, credit references, credit bureau reports, and descriptions of business relationships with financial institutions.

Further, the following (which includes supporting documentation) should be provided:

- 1. **Written explanation** that the applicant has sufficient financial capability to provide the requested service in the geographic area proposed to be served.
- 2. **Written explanation** that the applicant has sufficient financial capability to maintain the requested service.
- 3. **Written explanation** that the applicant has sufficient financial capability to meet its lease or ownership obligations.
- B. Managerial capability.

Give resumes of employees/officers of the company that would indicate sufficient managerial experiences of each.

C. <u>Technical capability.</u>

Give resumes of employees/officers of the company that would indicate sufficient technical experiences or indicate what company has been contracted to conduct technical maintenance.

APPLICANT ACKNOWLEDGMENT STATEMENT

- 1. **REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE:** I understand that all telephone companies must pay a regulatory assessment fee in the amount of <u>.15 of one percent</u> of gross operating revenue derived from intrastate business. Regardless of the gross operating revenue of a company, a minimum annual assessment fee of \$50 is required.
- 2. GROSS RECEIPTS TAX: I understand that all telephone companies must pay a gross receipts tax of two and one-half percent on all intra and interstate business.
- 3. SALES TAX: I understand that a <u>seven percent</u> sales tax must be paid on intra and interstate revenues.
- **4. APPLICATION FEE:** I understand that a non-refundable application fee of \$250.00 must be submitted with this application.

UTILITY OFFICIAL:

Jonathan Lieberman, President

305-573-5300 Telephone Number

Telephone Number

8/41

305-573-5199 Fax Number

Address: 4770 Biscayne Boulevard Suite 880 Miami, Florida 33137

ATTACHMENTS:

- A- CERTIFICATE SALE, TRANSFER, OR ASSIGNMENT STATEMENT
- B- INTRASTATE NETWORK
- C- AFFIDAVIT GLOSSARY

FORM PSC/CMU 8 (11/95) Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25-24.815, 25-24.810, and 25-24.815

8

INTRASTATE NETWORK (if available)

Chapter 25-24.825 (5), Florida Administrative Code, requires the company to make available to staff the alternative local exchange service areas only upon request.

1. POP: Addresses where located, and indicate if owned or leased.

<u>Location</u> 1)	None	Owned or Leased	
2)			
3)			
4)			
SWITCHES:	Address where locate	ed, by type of switch, and indic	cate if owned or leased.
<u>Location</u> 1)	None	Type	Owned or Leased
2)			

3)

2.

- 4)
- **3. TRANSMISSION FACILITIES:** POP-to-POP facilities by type of facilities (microwave, fiber, copper, satellite, etc.) And indicate if owned or leased.

Type of POP-to POP 1)	None	Owned or Leased
2)		
3)		
4)		



AFFIDAVIT

By my signature below, I, the undersigned officer, attest to the accuracy of the information contained in this application and attached documents and that the applicant has the technical expertise, managerial ability, and financial capability to provide alternative local exchange service in the State of Florida. I have read the foregoing and declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information is true and correct. I attest that I have the authority to sign on behalf of my company and agree to comply, now and in the future, with all applicable Commission rules and orders.

Further, I am aware that pursuant to Chapter 837.06, Florida Statutes, "Whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance of his official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree, punishable as provided in s.775.082 and s. 775.083".

UTILITY OFFICIAL:

Joná eberman. President

Jonathan Lieberman, Presiden

305-573-5300

Telephone Number

Address: 4770 Biscayne Boulevard Suite 880 Miami, Florida 33137

305-573-5199 Fax Number

10

EXHIBIT I

Financials

The Company submits an Income Statement and Balance Sheet, as well as correspondence from its largest shareowner indicating available capital.

.

ISN Communications, Inc.

Income Statement For the Twelve Months Ending December 31, 1998

	Current Month	Year-to-Date
Total Revenues	356,667.81	2,811,904.34
Total Cost of Sales	170,406.86	1,315,797.08
Gross Profit	186,260.95	1,496,107.26
Sales, General & Administrative Expenses	303,033.47	1,447,937.19
Net Income	(116,772.52)	48,170.07

ISN Communications, Inc.

5

Balance Sheet December 31, 1998

ASSETS

Current Assets		
Cash & Cash Equivalents	115,783.37	
Trade Accounts Receivable	493,868.69	
Intercompany Accounts Receivable	(224,181.68)	
Total Current Assets		385,470.38
Property, Plant & Equipment		
Telecommunications Equipment	35,044.75	
Leasehold Improvements	7,186.13	
Furniture & Fixtures	6,147.34	
Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization	(770.00)	
Total Property and Equipment		47,608.22
Other Assets	21,146.91	21,146.91
Total Assets		454.225.51
LIABILITIES ANI) CAPITAL	
LIABILITIES ANI Current Liabilities) CAPITAL	
	CAPITAL 411,351.23	
Current Liabilities		
Current Liabilities Accounts Payable	411,351.23	
Current Liabilities Accounts Payable Accrued Liabilities	411,351.23 116,757.30	
Current Liabilities Accounts Payable Accrued Liabilities	411,351.23 116,757.30	
Current Liabilities Accounts Payable Accrued Liabilities Total Current Liabilities	411,351.23 116,757.30 528,108.53	528,108.53
Current Liabilities Accounts Payable Accrued Liabilities Total Current Liabilities Long-Term Liabilities	411,351.23 116,757.30 528,108.53	528,108.53
Current Liabilities Accounts Payable Accrued Liabilities Total Current Liabilities Long-Term Liabilities	411,351.23 116,757.30 528,108.53	528,108.53
Current Liabilities Accounts Payable Accrued Liabilities Total Current Liabilities Long-Term Liabilities Total Liabilities	411,351.23 116,757.30 528,108.53	528,108.53
Current Liabilities Accounts Payable Accrued Liabilities Total Current Liabilities Long-Term Liabilities Total Liabilities Equity	411,351.23 <u>116,757.30</u> 528,108.53 <u>0.00</u>	528,108.53
Current Liabilities Accounts Payable Accrued Liabilities Total Current Liabilities Long-Term Liabilities Total Liabilities Equity Retained Earnings	411,351.23 <u>116,757.30</u> 528,108.53 <u>0.00</u> (137,053.09)	528,108.53
Current Liabilities Accounts Payable Accrued Liabilities Total Current Liabilities Long-Term Liabilities Total Liabilities Equity Retained Earnings ISN Paid In Capital	411,351.23 <u>116,757.30</u> 528,108.53 <u>0.00</u> (137,053.09) 15,000.00	528,108.53
Current Liabilities Accounts Payable Accrued Liabilities Total Current Liabilities Long-Term Liabilities Total Liabilities Equity Retained Earnings ISN Paid In Capital Net Income	411,351.23 <u>116,757.30</u> 528,108.53 <u>0.00</u> (137,053.09) 15,000.00	

) STATE OF FLORIDA) COUNTY OF)

VERIFICATION OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The undersigned officer attests to the accuracy of the foregoing financial statements. The information contained therein is accurate to best of his knowledge and belief:

mar fil Date: 8/11/99

Jonathan Lieberman, President

Notary Public







Olivia Management Corp.

Trident Trust Company (B.V.I.) Limited Trident Chambers, P.O. Box 146 Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands

August 10, 1999

Jonathan Lieberman, President Interactive Services Network, Inc. 4770 Biscayne Blvd., Suite 880 Miami, FL 33137

Dear Mr. Lieberman:

On behalf of the undersigned corporation, as the principle shareholder of Interactive Services Network, Inc. d/b/a ISN Communications (ISN), we proactively stand willing and able to cause ISN to have sufficient working capital to operate as an ALEC in the State of Florida.

Sincerely,

Anel Graizer,

Director

EXHIBIT II

Management Profiles

Management Profiles

Jonathan A. Lieberman, President

Jonathan A. Lieberman has served as President of ISN Communications since 1995. In this position he is responsible for all day-to-day activities of the Company, including oversight of all financial, legal, technology, billing and customer service functions. From 1993 to 1995, Mr. Lieberman served as President and Chief Executive Officer of Entra Communications, an international long distance telephone company which he co-founded. From 1988 to 1992, he was an Associate Attorney with Mershon, Sawyer, Johnston, Dunwody & Cole, where he practiced corporate transactional law with experience in litigation, international securites and labor law. He earned a Bachelor of Science degree in Advertising from the University of Florida and received his Juris Doctor in 1988 from the University of Miami School of Law.

Roberto Goyen, Engineer

Mr. Goyen joined ISN Communications in March of 1997, as the company's systems and Billing Manager. He is responsible for ISN's switching and billing systems and for the implementation of all network facilities. Mr. Goyen has held a number of engineering positions in the telecommunications industry including Innovative Telematics, an on-line communications and information service in Latin America. Prior to that position, Mr. Goyen was a Technical Supervisor for xerox in Uraguay where he was responsible for the planning and coordination of all telephony activities for Xerox's Uraguay operaitons. Mr. Goyen is a 1982 graduate of the University of Uruguay where he obtained a BS in Engineering.

EXHIBIT III

Secretary of State Registration

AF FIDAVIT UNDER FICTITIOUS NAME STATUTE

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF DADE

COUNTY OF DADE

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared <u>GEORGIA TAIT</u> who on oath says that he/she is <u>OFFICE MANAGER</u> of Legal Advertising of Your Hometown Newspaper, published Monday and Thursday in Dade County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement, being a Legal Advertisement of Notice in the matter of Notice Under Fictitious Name Law, was published in said newspaper in the issue of: <u>10/24/1996</u>.

Affiant further says that the said Your Hometown Newspaper published at Miami in said Dade County, Florida, and that the newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in said Dade County, Florida, and has been entered as second class mail matter at the post office in Miami, Florida in said Dade County, and additional mailing offices, for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that he/she has neither paid nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement in the said newspaper.

PROOF OF THE PUB	LIGATION:
AFFIANT (Alle 1
Sworn to and subscribed be	bre me this ATH A LA Vev of
OCTOBER	A. 19 96
	Y/*
	the
Notary Publi	c, State of Florida at Large
	JINY DUS OFFICIAL HOY
	DAG Scus c rou
My Commission Expires:	COMMISSION CUR
•	CC2710
The above to be place in:	TE TOP MY COMMISSION ET

ATTACH PROOF OF PUBLICATION

		OWEN
NOTICE IS	HENED	
to: engage	in husing	salunder
the fictitical	Ename Of F	SN COM-
South BALLCAT	IGNS 310	Cated#ata
-4770 BI	SCAYNE .	
SUITE BO		Nelonda in
33137/101		dister in .
7. earlingme	with the	NAISIOL OF
Componetic	on of the D	ananmenta-
of States	1997 - 200	State Barry
- Rated	MIAN	L HOUGH
this OCL.	BER 23	ATIONAL
1. 18 4 b	নিগলৈনিট	ETWOBK
1.0		DelOwner.
10/24/96	Sec. 199	10 C
CONTRACTOR OF A DESCRIPTION OF A DESCRIP		Jacobie Contraction

Your Hometown Newspaper Published by Community Newspapers 6796 S.W. 62nd Avenue, So. Miami, Florida 33143 (305) 669-7355



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B. Mortham Secretary of State

November 1, 1996

JONATHAN LIEBERMAN ISN COMMUNICATIONS 4770 BISCAYNE BLVD,. #880 MIAMI, FL 33137

Re: Document Number P95000077517

The Articles of Amendment to the Articles of Incorporation of INTERNATIONAL SERVICES NETWORK, INC. which changed its name to INTERACTIVE SERVICES NETWORK, INC., a Florida corporation, were filed on October 28, 1996.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please telephone (904) 487-6050, the Amendment Filing Section.

Karen Gibson Corporate Specialist Division of Corporations

6

Letter Number: 396A00050346

Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6327 - Tallahassee, Florida 32314

ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT OF THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF INTERNATIONAL SERVICES NETWORK, INC.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 607.1006, Fla. Stat. (1995), this corporation adopts the following Articles of Amendment to its Articles of Incorporation:

1. The name of the corporation before amendment:

International Services Network, Inc.

2. The name of the corporation after amendment:

Interactive Services Network, Inc.

3. Article I of the Corporation's Articles of Incorporation is amended to read as follows:

The name of the corporation is Interactive Services Network, Inc.

- 4. The date of adoption of the amendment was October 22, 1996.
- 5. Each amendment was adopted by duly approved shareholder action in accordance with the provisions of Section 607.1003, Fla. Stat. The number of votes cast for the amendment by the shareholders was sufficient for approval.
- 6. The amendment will be effective upon filing.

rman. President

Date: October 22, 1996



I certify the attached is a true and correct copy of the Articles of Incorporation of INTERNATIONAL SERVICES NETWORK, INC., a Florida corporation, filed on October 9, 1995, as shown by the records of this office.

The document number of this corporation is P95000077517.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida, at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Tonth day of October, 1995

a B. Month

Sandra B. Mortham CR2E022 (1-95) Secretary of State Secretary of State

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF INTERNATIONAL SERVICES NETWORK,

I - NAME AND ADDRESS

95 OCT 9 PM II 22 SECRET STOR PM II 22 MIAHASSEE OF STATE FLORINGETVI Pigervices The name of this corporation is International Network, Inc. The address of the principal office and the mailing address of this corporation is 1521 Alton Road, Suite 109, Miami Beach, Florida 33139.

II - PURPOSE

This corporation is organized for the purpose of transacting any and all lawful business.

III - CAPITAL STOCK

The aggregate number of shares which this corporation shall have authority to issue is Two Million (2,000,000) shares of common stock, all of which are to have a par value of One Cent (\$.01) per The Board of Directors shall fix the consideration to be share. received for each share. Such consideration shall consist of any tangible or intangible property or benefit to this corporation, including cash, promissory notes, services performed or written promises to perform services and shall have a value, in the judgment of the directors, equivalent to or greater than the full par value of the shares.

IV - PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS

Every shareholder, upon the sale for cash of any unissued or treasury shares of this corporation of the same kind, class or series as that which he already holds, shall have the right to purchase his prorata share thereof (as nearly as may be done without issuance of fractional shares) at the price at which it is offered to others.

V - INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The street address of the initial registered office of this corporation and the name of the initial registered agent of this corporation at such office is:

Name

Address

Jonathan Lieberman

International Services Network, Inc. 1521 Alton Road, Suite 109 Miami Beach, Florida 33139

VI - COMMENCEMENT

This corporation shall commence on the date on which these Articles of Incorporation are filed with the Secretary of State.

VII - INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The initial Board of Directors of this corporation shall be comprised of one person. The number of directors may be either increased or decreased from time to time as provided for in the Bylaws of this corporation, but shall never be less than one. The names and addresses of the members of the initial Board of Directors of this corporation are:

Name

Address

Jonathan Lieberman International Services Network, Inc. 1521 Alton Road, Suite 109 Miami Beach, Florida 33139

VIII - INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the person signing these Articles of Incorporation as incorporator is:

Name

Address

Jonathan Lieberman International Services Network, Inc. 1521 Alton Road, Suite 109 Miami Beach, Florida 33139

IX - BYLAWS

The power to alter, amend or repeal the Bylaws shall be vested ' in each of the Board of Directors and the shareholders of this corporation.

X - INDEMNIFICATION

This corporation shall indemnify any officer or director, or any former officer or director of this corporation, to the fullest extent permitted by law.

-2-

XI - AMENDMENT

This corporation reserves to its shareholders the right to amend or repeal any provisions now or hereafter contained in these Articles of Incorporation. Any rights which these Articles may confer upon this corporation may be modified or cancelled by a vote of the shareholders to amend or repeal said Articles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed these Articles of Incorporation this 5th day of October, 1995.

Jonathan Mieberman, Incorporator

ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT OF REGISTERED AGENT

I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent contained in the foregoing Articles of Incorporation and state that I am familiar with and accept the obligations of Section 607.0501 of the Florida Statutes.

Tebørman,

Registered Agent



210 N. Park Ave. Winter Park, FL 32789

P.O. Drawer 200 Winter Park, FL 32790-0200

Tel: 407-740-8575 Fax: 407-740-0613 tmi@tminc.com Overnight Blanca Bayo, Director Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0870

DEPOSIT D188 *

DATE AUG 1 6 1999

991111-TX

RE: Initial Alternative Local Exchange Carrier Application of Interactive Services Network, Inc. d/b/a ISN Communications

Dear Ms. Bayo:

August 13, 1999

Enclosed for filing are the original and six (6) copies of the above referenced application of Interactive Services Network, Inc. d/b/a ISN Communications to provide Alternative Local Exchange Carrier Service in Florida. Also enclosed is a check for the filing fee in the amount of \$250.00.

Questions pertaining to this application or tariff should be directed to my attention at (407) 740-8575.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by returning, file-stamped, the extra copy of this cover letter in the self-addressed, stamped envelope enclosed for this purpose.

CITIBANK, F.S.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

IIIOO 20 5 2III

MIAMI, FL ISN COMMUNICATIONS BISCAYNE BLVD. SUITE 880 Aua 2052 DATE CHECK NO íemc tytand 0/100 Dollars PAY FLORTDA BUBLIC SERVICE COMPACT HT HIMSEO - DATE ORDER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BLVD 5 AUG 16 81 GUNTER BLDG. 32399-085 TALLAHASSEE, FL POPRTIKE